

No. 17-16980

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LOUIS TAYLOR, A SINGLE MAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COUNTY OF PIMA, A BODY POLITIC, AND
THE CITY OF TUCSON, A BODY POLITIC,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

Case No. 4:15-CV-00152-TUC-RM
Honorable Rosemary Marquez, Presiding

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE INNOCENCE PROJECT,
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, THE
NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT, CENTER
ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW, HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER, AND
NEW MEXICO CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLANTIFF-APPELLEE**

Caitlin S. Weisberg
Kaye, McLane, Bednarski
& Litt, LLP
975 East Green Street
Pasadena, California 91106
tel: 626-844-7660
cweisberg@kmbllaw.com
*Counsel for National Police
Accountability Project*

Donald M. Falk
dfalk@mayerbrown.com
Mayer Brown LLP
2 Palo Alto Square, Ste. 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel for the *amici* are listed on the following page,]

Stephen K. Dunkle
Sanger Swysen & Dunkle
125 E. De La Guerra Street, Suite 102
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
805-962-4887
Sdunkle@sangerswysen.com

John T. Philipsborn
Law Offices of J.T. Philipsborn
Civic Center Building
507 Polk Street, Ste.350
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 771-3801
Jphilipsbo@aol.com
*Counsel for California Attorneys for
Criminal Justice*

Jerry Todd Wertheim
Jones, Snead, Wertheim
& Clifford, P.A.
P.O. Box 2228
Fe, NM 87504-2228
Litigation
(505) 982-0011
todd@thejonesfirm.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae New Mexico
Criminal Defense Lawyers Association*

Courtney M. Oliva
Executive Director
Center on the Administration
of Criminal Law at NYU School
of Law
139 MacDougal Streer
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6612
courtney.oliva@nyu.edu

Sabarish P. Neelakanta
*General Counsel &
Litigation Director*
Human Rights Defense Center
P.O. Box 1151
Lake Worth, FL 33460
(561) 360-2523
sneelakanta@humanrightscenter.org

Vanessa Potkin
Director, Post-Conviction Santa
The Innocence Project
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, NY 10013
212-364-5359
vpotkin@innocenceproject.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
A. Rehearing Is Warranted to Preclude Governments from Immunizing Themselves from Liability by Conditioning Release from Wrongful Incarceration on a No-Contest Plea.....	9
1. The inherently coercive no-contest plea required as a condition of release from wrongful imprisonment should not be allowed to confer immunity.....	9
2. <i>Heck</i> does not apply to lawsuits by former prisoners who have completed their sentences and cannot seek a writ of <i>habeas</i> <i>corpus</i>	15
B. The Panel Majority’s Causation Holding Should Be Reheard to Prevent Significant and Deleterious Practical Effects.....	16
C. Restricting <i>Heck</i> to its Proper Scope Will Not Unduly Burden Governments, but Would Serve the Interests of Justice.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	12
<i>Coughlen v. Coots</i> , 5 F.3d 970 (6th Cir.1993).....	11
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	17
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High School Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. City of Alhambra</i> , 880 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Schwirse v. Director, OWCP.</i> , 736 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 524 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Other Authorities

H.L.A. Hart & T. Honoré, <i>Causation in the Law</i> (2d ed. 1985)	17
Innocence Project, Michael Green, https://tinyurl.com/y7ofqmap	13
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 24 Am. Jud. Soc’y 18 (1940)	12
NAT’L REG. EXONERATIONS, EXONERATIONS IN THE UNITED STATES, https://tinyurl.com/jo85y77	14
Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts §§ 41-42 (5th ed. 1984)	17
